a) higher net loss on foreign exchange of RM12.3 million in Q2 2020 compared to a net foreign exchange gain of RM27.1 million
in Q1 2020;
b) write-off of property, plant and equipment of RM1.9 million (Q1 2020: RM Nil);
c) lower share of profit from associates of RM3.3 million compared to RM5.3 million in Q1 2020;
d) lower interest income in Q2 2020 by RM0.9 million;
e) no dividend income recorded in the current quarter (Q1 2020: RM2.6 million),

offset by higher overall revenue, lower donations, lower provision for doubtful debts and lower staff related costs.

TIME DOTCOM BERHAD

Registration No. 199601040939 (413292-P)
Incorporated in Malaysia

- 12 -

22. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date

(a) Comparison between the current quarter (“Q2 2020”) versus three month period ended 30 June 2019 (“Q2 2019”)

As

restated  Re-

As

previously

reported

 Q2 2020  Q2 2019  classification  Q2 2019  Increase/(decrease)

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000   RM’000  %

Revenue by product:

   Voice 17,323  17,618  -  17,618  (295)  (1.7)

   Data 249,297  225,185  2,324  227,509  24,112  10.7

   Data centre 36,837  34,683  (2,446)  32,237  2,154  6.2

   Others 1,347  338  122  460  1,009  298.5

Total revenue 304,804  277,824  -  277,824  26,980  9.7

Profit before tax  97,944  96,436  -  96,436  1,508   1.6

The Group had undertaken an exercise in the previous quarter to review of its product group classifications to ensure that
revenues stated in each product group category would properly represent that product group category and is aligned with
current industry norms and practices.  Some of the comparative figures for revenues in the preceding year corresponding
quarter have been reclassified pursuant to this exercise to be consistent with the current year presentation.  Analysis and